

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.6 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Johan van Heerden Kruger, namely:

1. You Dr. Johan van Heerden Kruger are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include the following:

- a) On or about the 15th day of April, 2008, you completed a document entitled "Curriculum Vitae for Physician Seeking to Practice a Specialty";
- b) Included in that document was the question "Have you ever had any application for medical licensure rejected?", to which you responded "No";
- c) That answer was false, inaccurate or misleading.

2. You Dr. Johan van Heerden Kruger are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include the following:

- a) On or about the 9th day of June, 2008, you responded to an email message in which you were asked "I understand that you applied for licensure in Australia. Is that correct, and what was the result of that application?";
- b) You responded in an email message on or about the 9th day of June in which you stated "We decided not to accept the position in Australia when our Landed Status finally came through. More than 14 000 petition signatures went to the office of the Minister. The kids were already settled in the Canadian system. We also owed it to the people of Campbell River after all their support";
- c) That answer was inaccurate or misleading.